

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 174 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 22.07.2025


AVAILABILITY OF SUBSIDIZED UREA AND DAP


174:  SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has ensured the adequate availability of subsidized urea and DAP to all States during the Kharif 2025 season;


(b) if so, the district-wise supply in major agricultural States like Punjab, Uttar

Pradesh and Odisha; and

(c) if not, the reasons for shortfall and the remedial measures?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS


(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) Yes, the Government of India has ensured adequate availability of subsidized urea and DAP across the country during the ongoing Kharif 2025 season.

(b) The information regarding district-wise supply of fertilizers viz. Urea and DAP in the States of Punjab, Uttar Pradesh and Odisha during the period
01.04.2025 to 16.07.2025 is placed at Annexure.

(c) Question does not arise.

*******
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No
174  for answering on 22.07.2025


PUNJAB
DISTRICT WISE AVAILABILITY OF FERTILIZERS DURING

KHARIF 2025 (TILL 16.07.2025)

FIG. IN MTs

   DISTRICT Urea DAP
Amritsar 89,923 9,772

Barnala 54,106 5,318

Bathinda 94,514              10,049

Faridkot 44,611 3,928

Fatehgarh Sahib 36,709 2,465

Fazilka 68,072 5,391

Firozepur 81,906             10,073

Gurdaspur 68,831 8,710

Hoshiarpur 32,106 5,091

Jalandhar 68,310              12,774

Kapurthala 51,634 5,246

Ludhiana 112,082             13,826

Mansa 76,853 5,704

Moga 66,296 5,989

Muktsar 93,030             10,457

Nawanshahr 22,002 3,108

Pathankot                   8,616 1,250

Patiala 104,523 6,996

Rupnagar 18,252 5,722

S.A.S Nagar 14,325 1,419

Sangrur 133,478 14,225

Tarn Taran 68,127 6,215

Grand Total 1,408,307 153,728
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UTTAR PRADESH
DISTRICT WISE AVAILABILITY OF FERTILIZERS DURING KHARIF 2025 (TILL

16.07.2025)
FIG. IN MTs

DISTRICT Urea DAP
Agra 41,570 10,752

Aligarh 64,807 10,854

Ambedkar Nagar 30,628 6,084

Amethi 23,581 6,007

Amroha 46,709 6,352

Auraiya 25,228 9,329

Ayodhya 35,496 6,581

Azamgarh 39,592 8,363

Baghpat 24,875 5,842

Bahraich 46,955 9,972

Ballia 35,972 7,302

Balrampur 25,546 2,851

Banda 9,410 3,452

Barabanki 80,057 21,520

Bareilly 63,373 10,803

Basti 45,218 6,590

Bhadohi 9,013 2,387

Bijnor 77,801 15,387

Budaun 79,777 14,544

Bulandshahr 81,229 15,941

Chandauli 22,105 7,173

Chitrakoot 11,694 2,708

Deoria 37,741 9,324

Etah 43,650 8,614

Etawah 23,948 5,898

Farrukhabad 43,972 6,731

Fatehpur 43,628 9,448

Firozabad 31,438 6,796

Gautam Buddha Nagar 10,394 1,620

Ghaziabad 10,733 2,109

Ghazipur 34,456 9,757

Gonda 56,317 7,908

Gorakhpur 40,253 9,280

Hamirpur 7,950 3,837

Hapur 23,491 3,930

Hardoi 69,392 15,418

Hathras 33,407 7,840

Jalaun 14,944 9,209

Jaunpur 43,433 8,559

Jhansi 15,238 7,879
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DISTRICT Urea DAP
Kannauj 40,543 7,202

Kanpur Dehat 34,436 7,539

Kanpur Nagar 32,829 7,497

Kasganj 32,504 7,487

Kaushambi 26,850 5,714

Kheri 114,722 11,118

Kushi Nagar 40,747 8,000

Lalitpur 5,404 7,641

Lucknow 18,583 5,170

Maharajganj 40,698 13,495

Mahoba 4,614 2,559

Mainpuri 55,007 8,905

Mathura 30,966 11,290

Mau 22,712 6,109

Meerut 52,675 12,068

Mirzapur 22,394 10,667

Moradabad 50,684 4,158

Muzaffarnagar 58,646 9,876

Pilibhit 58,376 8,553

Pratapgarh 31,121 8,183

Prayagraj 66,157 12,677

Rae Bareli 39,779 10,497

Rampur 46,523 7,071

Saharanpur 51,190 11,507

Sambhal 65,464 8,245

Sant Kabeer Nagar 17,993 4,094

Shahjahanpur 100,811 13,884

Shamli 26,926 5,159

Shravasti 20,058 3,191

Siddharth Nagar 41,550 9,012

Sitapur 81,557 17,333

Sonbhadra 17,701 7,841

Sultanpur 30,938 5,300

Unnao 42,499 7,962

Varanasi 18,183 4,885

STATE TOTAL 2,946,856 616,839
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ODISHA
DISTRICT WISE AVAILABILITY OF FERTILIZERS DURING KHARIF

2025 (TILL 16.07.2025)
FIG. IN MTs

DISTRICT Urea DAP
Anugul 3,012 1,361

Balangir 19,953 11,083

Baleshwar 19,811 5,016

Bargarh 29,012 10,303

Bhadrak 13,644 5,945

Boudh 4,857 1,339

Cuttack 11,434 2,091

Debagarh 3,436 959

Dhenkanal 5,795 2,670

Gajapati 3,984 695

Ganjam 24,040 5,397

J. singhapur 4,169 634

Jajapur 8,587 2,963

Jharsuguda 3,644 1,011

Kalahandi 32,151 9,572

Kandhamal 928 436

Kendrapara 5,307 870

Kendujhar 11,476 6,674

Khordha 7,094 1,560

Koraput 20,755 8,601

Malkangiri 8,065 1,932

Mayurbhanj 15,272 8,789

Nabarangpur 44,456 16,616

Nayagarh 5,252 1,937

Nuapada 8,796 4,451

Puri 15,003 2,960

Rayagada 9,825 2,906

Sambalpur 14,281 5,219

Subarnapur 10,616 3,833

Sundargarh 8,483 3,619
GRAND TOTAL 373,140 131,442

